

No. 21-1333

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF FREE PRESS ACTION AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Matthew F. Wood
Nora Benavidez
FREE PRESS
1025 Connecticut Ave.,
NW, Suite 1110
Washington, DC 20036

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
Kathleen Foley
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
kr@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. Section 230 Seeks To Balance Protecting The
Public From Harmful Internet Content And
Promoting Online Expression..... 5

II. Section 230 Applies To Google’s
Recommendation Of YouTube Videos
Produced And Uploaded By Third Parties 8

III. Section 230 Does Not Preclude Holding
Google Liable As The Distributor Of Content
It Knows To Be Unlawful..... 11

A. Section 230 Was Enacted Against The
Backdrop Of Authorities Drawing A
Distinction Between The Duties Of
“Publishers” and “Distributors” 12

B. Section 230 Prohibits Imposing The
Classification And Legal Duties Of A
“Publisher” On Internet Platforms, But
Does Not Preclude Subjecting Them To
The Lesser Duties Of Distributors 16

C. As Applied To This Case, Section 230
Does Not Preclude Holding Google
Liable For Knowing Violations Of The
Anti-Terrorism Act 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cubby, Inc. v. CompuServe, Inc.</i> , 776 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 13 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	12
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	22
<i>Osmond v. EWAP, Inc.</i> , 153 Cal. App. 3d 842 (1984).....	14
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	17
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	21, 22

Statutes

Digital Millennium Copyright Act, Pub. L. No. 105-304, 112 Stat. 2860 (1998)	21, 23
17 U.S.C. § 512(c)(1)(A)(i).....	21
17 U.S.C. § 512(c)(1)(C)	21
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a)	24
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(2).....	20, 24
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(1).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(3).....	6
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2).....	7
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(3).....	7
47 U.S.C. § 230(c).....	2, 8
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)	7, 17, 18
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(A)	2, 7, 18
47 U.S.C. § 230(d)	7
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(1)	20
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(2)	21
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3).....	9

Other Authorities

141 Cong. Rec. 22,044-45 (1995)	16
141 Cong. Rec. 22,045 (1995)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996) (Conf. Rep.)	4, 11, 16
W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton & D. Owen, <i>Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	13
Jeff Kosseff, <i>A User's Guide to Section 230, and a Legislator's Guide to Amending It (Or Not)</i> , 37 Berkeley Tech. L.J. (forthcoming)	14, 15, 16
Patrick Lo, <i>Amazon.com: The New and Unparallel Bookbuying Experience</i> , 3 Int'l J. Tech, Knowledge & Soc'y 67 (2007)	21
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 12	20
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 558	12
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 577	22
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 578	12
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 580A.....	12
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 580B.....	12
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 581	12, 13, 14, 20
